

706 35-7

70635-7



70635-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

EASTLAKE LOFTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, as
assignee of Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff Eastlake & Lynn,
LLC,

Appellant,

v.

LORIG ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability
Company,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT EASTLAKE LOFTS
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

Anthony Rafel, WSBA #13194
Tyler B. Ellrodt, WSBA #10638
RAFEL LAW GROUP PLLC
600 University St., Ste. 2520
Seattle, WA 98101
Main 206.838.2660
Fax 206.838.2661

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. The Standard of Review is De Novo.....	6
	B. Lorig’s Arguments Concerning Applicable Statutes of Limitation Are Without Merit.....	8
	1. The Contract Between E&L and Lorig Was A Continuous Services Contract.....	8
	2. Statutes of Limitations Begin to Run When a Claimant has the Right to Apply to a Court for Relief.....	9
	3. The Discovery Rule of Accrual Applies to E&L’s Claims.....	12
	C. E&L’s Negligence Claim Against Lorig Is For Negligent Construction Management.....	14
	D. There are Questions of Fact Concerning the Nexus Between Lorig’s Acts and E&L’s Claims.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 4.16.010.....	10
RCW 4.16.080(3).....	9

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 574, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	12, 14
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442, 455–56, 243 P.3d 521 (2010).....	15
<i>Ah How v. Furth</i> , 13 Wash. 550, 43 P. 639 (1986).....	8
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. 2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250, 257 (1990).....	7
<i>Budd v. Nixen</i> , 6 Cal.3d 195, 200-02, 98 Cal.Rptr. 849, 491 P.2d 433 (1971).....	10
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pacific Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 485, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	10
<i>Citizens for Clean Air v. Spokane</i> , 114 Wn.2d 20, 38, 785 P.2d 447 (1990).....	7
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> , 14 Cal.3d 502, 121 Cal.Rptr. 705, 535 P.2d 1161 (1975).....	10
<i>Deschamps v. Mason County Sheriff's Office</i> , 123 Wn.App. 551, 557-58, 96 P.3d 413 (2004).....	7
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wash. 2d 215, 219, 543 P.2d 338, 341 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 485, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	7
<i>Hash by Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 915, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	7

<i>Hashlund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn. 2d 607, 621, 547 p. 2d 1221, 1230 (1976).....	11
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 108, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....	7
<i>Lewis v. Scott</i> , 54 Wash.2d at 856, 341 P.2d 488.....	10
<i>Lindquist v. Mullen</i> , 45 Wn.2d 675, 677, 277 P.2d 724 (1954).....	10
<i>Lybecker v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 11, 15, 406 P.2d 945 (1965)	10
<i>McCleod v. Northwest Alloys, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 30, 969 P.2d 1006, review denied, 136 Wn.2d 1010, 966 P.2d 903 (1198).....	8
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 605, 257 P.3d 532 (2011) 15	
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 144, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	16
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Association v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P. 2d 1383 (1994).....	6
<i>Olpinski v. Clement</i> , 73 Wn.2d 944, 949-50, 442 P.2d 260 (1968).....	11
<i>Richards v. Pacific Nat'l Bank</i> , 10 Wn. App. 542, 519 P.2d 272 (1974)	8
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 468, 474, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	15
<i>State ex rel. McMillan v. Miller</i> , 108 Wash. 390, 400, 184 P. 352 (1919)	10
Other Authorities	
CR 8(c).....	11
<i>David K. DeWolf & Keller W. Allen, Washington Practice: Tort Law and Practice § 15.51, at 504–05 (3d ed. 2006)</i>	15
<i>Prosser, Law of Torts</i> s 30, at 143.....	10
<i>Restatement (Second of Torts</i> ss 281, 7 (1965).....	10
